

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1971

full, shall be paid from the general highway fund until such time as the tolls of the bridge, applicable for the payment of interest are sufficient for this purpose, and such sums as are necessary for this purpose are hereby appropriated out of the general highway fund; provided however that all sums so paid shall be returned and repaid to said general highway fund from the tolls received on said bridge as soon as the same shall be available.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 124

AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Continue Housing Services for Older People.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Department of Health and Welfare; appropriation. There is appropriated to the Department of Health and Welfare from the General Fund the sum of \$13,520 to provide for continuation of its services for housing services for older people by establishing resource staff in housing for the elderly. These housing specialists will work to make residential units such as private housing, nonprofit housing, low-moderate income housing and public housing more available at the lowest feasible cost to lower income citizens of Maine. The staff will work for the construction of new and improvement of existing structures. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

			1971-72	197	2-73
τr	WEIFARE	ΝΕΡΔΡΥΜΕΝΥ	OF		

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF

Personal Service s All Other	(2) \$5,200 1,100	(2) \$5,720 1,100
Capital Expenditure s	400	
	\$6,700	\$6,820

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 125

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for the Completion of Renovating Kupelian Hall, Pineland Hospital and Training Center.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 104th Legislature appropriated funds which were used to renovate one-half of Kupelian Hall, Pineland Hospital and Training Center; and 1386 CHAP. 127

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary to continue such renovation to the remainder of the building without interruption; and

Whereas, further delay would result in increased construction costs; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to Pineland Hospital and Training Center, Department of Mental Health and Corrections, the sum of \$340,000 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to complete the construction of and equipment for Kupelian Hall.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 24, 1971

Chapter 126

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Drug Rehabilitation in York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the York County Counseling Services from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$20,000 for the purpose of drug rehabilitation in York County, such rehabilitation to be administered by the Mental Health Center at Sweetser-Children's Home in Saco for York County residents.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 127

AN ACT Providing Funds to Expand Homemaker Services in the Department of Health and Welfare.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Department of Health and Welfare; appropriation. There is appropriated to the Department of Health and Welfare from the General Fund the sum of \$70,300 to provide for the expansion of its homemaker services. The breakdown shall be as follows: